## Resolution No. 1998-24

(Council Minutes 98/07/06)

RESOLUTION NO. 1998-24

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, amending Resolution No. 1998-17 which authorized the application for funding assistance for an outdoor recreation project to the Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation as provided by the Washington Wildlife Recreation Program - for certain identified projects

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lakewood has developed a "Comprehensive Parks Master Plan" which identifies park facility needs in the City; and,

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Washington Wildlife Recreation Program, state and federal funding assistance has been authorized and made available to aid in financing the cost of land for parks and habitat conservation areas and the construction of outdoor recreational facilities of local public bodies; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council passed Resolution No. 1998-17 by which the City Manager was authorized to make formal application to the Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation for funding assistance to support and be utilized for the McChord Gate Acquisition and Development Project; a Skate Park Development Project; the Wards Lake Park Property Acquisition Project; and the Flett Trail Property Acquisition Project; and,

WHEREAS, the Resolution further provided for funding, public notice, development of site plans, certification that the City shall be the ultimate owner of the land to be acquired and/or developed, each such term being in conformity with the requirements of the funding agency; and,

WHEREAS, there is a need for an additional term that need to be addressed in case of certain contingencies, regarding the City's responsibility for the commitments for the funding application.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD HEREBY RESOLVES as follows:

1. That Resolution No. 1998-17 is amended to add the following provisions:

That the City of Lakewood acknowledges that it must support all non-cash commitments to the local share should they not materialize from their anticipated sources.

2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council this 6th day of July, 1998.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

Attest:

Bill Harrison, Mayor

Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney

.....